Spotting Takeover Candidates By Using
Share Prices and Volume

By :
Hadzli Bin Ishak

Advanced Diploma in Business Studies (Finance)
School of Business and Management
MARA Institute of Technology
Shah Alam

A project paper submitted to MARA Institute of Technology
in partial fulfillment of requirement for
ADBS (Finance)

November 1994



Table of Contents -

Acknowledgments
Abstract
Abbrewviations

List of Tables
Table 1
Table 2

List of Figures
Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4
Figure 5
Figure 6
Figure 7
Figure 8
Figure 9
Figure 10
Figure 11

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction
Types of Mergers and Acquisitions
1.2 Foreign Investment Committee
Restrictions
1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4 Scope and Limitation of the Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Literature Review

2.1 Acquisition Motives

2.2 Purchase Consideration

2.3 Procedure for proposals on
Takeovers and Mergers

Page

1

111

58
74

78
80
82
84
86
87
89
90
82
94
96

o

12
14

17
30
33
36



CHAPTER 3

3.1
3.2

CHAPTER 4

4.1

4.2
43

CHAPTER 5

3.
5.2

THE HISTORICAL BACKGROUND
OF THE TARGET COMPANY

Introduction

Detail of the target company

3.2.1 Seal Incorporation Berhad

3.2.2 Lingui Developments Berhad

3.2.3 Repco Holdings Berhad

3.2.4 Bata (M) Berhad

3.2.5 Linatex Process Rubber Berhad

3.2.6 PanGlobal Equities Berhad

3.2.7 Dunlop Estates Berhad

3.2.8 The New Serendah Rubber Company
Berhad

3.2.9 Berjaya Textiles Berhad

DATA AND METHODOLOGY

Data

4.1.1 Target firms seletion

4.1.2 Announement Date

4.1.3 Seleting period before announement
date

4.1.4 Daily sare pries and volume traded

Correlation Coefficient

DCV Concepts

FINDINGS

Finding I

Finding II

5.2.1 Berjaya Textiles Berhad

5.2.2 Bata (M) Berhad

5.2.3 Dunlop Estates Berhad

5.2.4 Linatex Process Rubber Berhad
5.2.5 Lingui Development Berhad
5.2.6 Metacorp. Berhad

5.2.7 PanGlobal Equities Berhad
5.2.8 Repco Holdings Berhad

5.2.9 Sanda Plastics Industries Berhad
5.2.10 Seal Incorporation. Berhad

42
44
44
45
47
48
50
51
52
54

55

56
56
59
59

60
62
69

73
77
17
79
81
83
85
85
88
88
91
93



Acknowledgements.

Firstly I would like to express my deepest gratitude to Dr.
Hayati Mohammad for her guidance and assistance in the ideas and in
conducting this study. Dr. Hayati's willingness to help have given me
the inspiration to carry out and make this study possible.

I would also like to thank Encik Azman and all the librarians
staff of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange's ( KLSE ) library for their
willingness to help me in gathering the relevant information of the
targeted company.

A special thank you to Encik Muzaffar Tajuddin from Newage
Computer System ( NCS ) for his kindness in providing me with
usage guidelines for the computer package used and for his
willingness to share his knowledge and expertise in computer.

[ am also indebt to Rosmizar Bt. Mohd. Rosli, for her kindness
in providing articles from the UUM library and to my dearest friends
Mohd. Fadzli, Mohd. Lokman, Armanita, Yuslita Mohd Yusoff,
Mohd. Ridhuan, Guzz-man and others for their support, assistance
and also their encouragement in completing of this study.

Finally, my utmost thanks and love, to my family especially to
my parent who have given me the opportunity to pursue my study in
this course and also for their moral as well as financial support

towards the completion of this study. Thank you.



Abstract

This research examines the timing of takeovers which have
been exercised in Malaysia using share ’prices and volume traded.
Spatial price- DCV divergence and Temporal price- DCV divergence
have been employed to examine the right timing to undertake

takeovers exercise .

These techniques indicates that the best time tod buy is when
there is a decline in the stock prices followed by an increase in

volume.

The research is done based on the 11 companies which have
been reverse taken over by other companies from December 1992 to

May 1994. This represent 50 % f the sample population.

The results of this study show that there is a weak relationship
between the stock prices and the volume traded. However, the
movement of the share prices and the changes in volume traded is

positively correlated.



