Spotting Takeover Candidates By Using Share Prices and Volume

By:

Hadzli Bin Ishak

Advanced Diploma in Business Studies (Finance)
School of Business and Management
MARA Institute of Technology
Shah Alam

A project paper submitted to MARA Institute of Technology in partial fulfillment of requirement for ADBS (Finance)

November 1994

Table of Contents:

Acknowle	dgmer	nts	Page i
Abstract			ii
Abbreviati	ons		iii
List of Tab	oles		
Table 1			58
Table 2			74
List of Figu	ıres		
Figure 1			78
Figure 2			80
Figure 3			82
Figure 4 Figure 5			84
Figure 6			86
Figure 7			87
Figure 8			89
Figure 9			90
Figure 10			92 94
Figure 11			94 96
CHAPTER	1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.0	Introduction	1
	1.1	Types of Mergers and Acquisitions	4
	1.2	Foreign Investment Committee Restrictions	8
	1.3	Objectives of the Study	12
	1.4	Scope and Limitation of the Study	14
CHAPTER	2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.0	Literature Review	17
	2.1	Acquisition Motives	17 30
	2.2	Purchase Consideration	33
	2.3	Procedure for proposals on	36
		Takeovers and Mergers	50

CHAPTER	8 3	THE HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF THE TARGET COMPANY	
	3.1	Introduction	42
	3.2	Detail of the target company	44
		3.2.1 Seal Incorporation Berhad	44
		3.2.2 Lingui Developments Berhad	45
		3.2.3 Repco Holdings Berhad	47
		3.2.4 Bata (M) Berhad	48
		3.2.5 Linatex Process Rubber Berhad	50
		3.2.6 PanGlobal Equities Berhad	51
		3.2.7 Dunlop Estates Berhad	52
		3.2.8 The New Serendah Rubber Company Berhad	54
		3.2.9 Berjaya Textiles Berhad	55
CHAPTER	4	DATA AND METHODOLOGY	
	4.1	Data	56
		4.1.1 Target firms seletion	56
		4.1.2 Announement Date	59
		4.1.3 Seleting period before announement date	59
		4.1.4 Daily sare pries and volume traded	60
	4.2	Correlation Coefficient	62
	4.3	DCV Concepts	69
CHAPTER	5	FINDINGS	
	5.1	Finding I	73
	5.2		77
		5.2.1 Berjaya Textiles Berhad	77
		5.2.2 Bata (M) Berhad	79
		5.2.3 Dunlop Estates Berhad	81
		5.2.4 Linatex Process Rubber Berhad	83
		5.2.5 Lingui Development Berhad	85
		5.2.6 Metacorp. Berhad 5.2.7 PanGlobal Equition Portant	85
		5.2.7 PanGlobal Equities Berhad5.2.8 Repco Holdings Berhad	88
		5.2.9 Sanda Plastics Industries Berhad	88
		5.2.10 Seal Incorporation. Berhad	91 93
		Portation, Dernau	フン

Acknowledgements.

Firstly I would like to express my deepest gratitude to Dr. Hayati Mohammad for her guidance and assistance in the ideas and in conducting this study. Dr. Hayati's willingness to help have given me the inspiration to carry out and make this study possible.

I would also like to thank Encik Azman and all the librarians staff of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange's (KLSE) library for their willingness to help me in gathering the relevant information of the targeted company.

A special thank you to Encik Muzaffar Tajuddin from Newage Computer System (NCS) for his kindness in providing me with usage guidelines for the computer package used and for his willingness to share his knowledge and expertise in computer.

I am also indebt to Rosmizar Bt. Mohd. Rosli, for her kindness in providing articles from the UUM library and to my dearest friends Mohd. Fadzli, Mohd. Lokman, Armanita, Yuslita Mohd Yusoff, Mohd. Ridhuan, Guzz-man and others for their support, assistance and also their encouragement in completing of this study.

Finally, my utmost thanks and love, to my family especially to my parent who have given me the opportunity to pursue my study in this course and also for their moral as well as financial support towards the completion of this study. Thank you.

i

Abstract

This research examines the timing of takeovers which have been exercised in Malaysia using share prices and volume traded. Spatial price- DCV divergence and Temporal price- DCV divergence have been employed to examine the right timing to undertake takeovers exercise.

These techniques indicates that the best time too buy is when there is a decline in the stock prices followed by an increase in volume.

The research is done based on the 11 companies which have been reverse taken over by other companies from December 1992 to May 1994. This represent 50 % f the sample population.

The results of this study show that there is a weak relationship between the stock prices and the volume traded. However, the movement of the share prices and the changes in volume traded is positively correlated.